(1)	 Unutilized amount for proposed plan (i) will be used by the Company in accordance with the expected
timeline as disclosed in its prospectus dated November 26, 2018.

(2)	 The completion time of using the relevant unutilized amounts for the proposed plans set out in (ii) to
(v) above will be determined based on the future business development of the Company.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of the Shares, based on the initial
Conversion Price and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price at an exchange rate of US$1 = HK$7.83, the Convertible Bonds will be
convertible into 50,085,287 Shares, representing approximately 3.94% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 3.79% of the
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table sets out, for illustrative purpose only, (i) the existing shareholding
structure of the Company; and (ii) the shareholding structure immediately after the issue
of the Convertible Bonds and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into
Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price calculated based on an exchange rate of
US$1 = HK$7.83:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Non-public Shareholders
Brilliant Seed Limited(1) 242,870,430 19.13 242,870,430 18.40
Tencent Mobility Limited 235,999,300 18.59 235,999,300 17.88
iDreamSky Technology Limited 209,795,866 16.52 209,795,866 15.90
Bubble Sky Limited(2) 47,078,020 3.71 47,078,020 3.57
Shipshape Holdings Limited(3) 13,979,400 1.10 13,979,400 1.06
Instant Sparkle Limited(4) 27,423,760 2.16 27,423,760 2.08
Mr. Lei Junwen(4) 198,000 0.02 198,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
the Investor 0 0 50,085,287 3.79
Other public Shareholders 492,374,214 38.78 492,374,214 37.31

Total(5) 1,269,718,990 100 1,319,804,277 100

– 16 –

Notes:

(1)	 Brilliant Seed Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chen Xiangyu, Chairman and executive Director of the
Company.

(2)	 Bubble Sky Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Guan Song, an executive Director.

(3)	 Shipshape Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Jeffrey Lyndon Ko, an executive Director.

(4)	 Instant Sparkle Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lei Junwen, an executive Director.

(5)	 The shareholding percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No listing of the Convertible Bonds will be sought in any jurisdiction. An application will
be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion